The little impacts they have on social services provision make the need 

for the creation of more local governments of less importance to the public. In 1967, 

there are only ninety-six (96) local governments across the twelve states of the Nigeria 

federation. By 1979, the number had increased to three hundred and one (301) local 

governments. Additional one hundred and ninety-eight (198) local governments were 

created by the military government in 1987 bringing the number to four hundred and 

ninety-nine (499). In 1991 ninety (90) local governments were added to the existing 

ones bringing the total to five hundred and eighty-nine (589). By 1997 the number 

increased to seven hundred and seventy-four (774) with the creation of additional one 

hundred and eighty-five local governments by the Federal Military Government under 

the late General Sani Abacha. While the number of local governments in Nigeria as at 

present stand at seven hundred and seventy-four (774), there continue to be agitation for 

3 

the creation of additional local governments (Akindele, Olaopa and Obiyan, 2002; 

Adedokun, 2004). The rise in the number of local governments has implications on the 

assignment of service delivery such as primary education and healthcare service to the

[...]

numerous variables such as bad governance, political instability, corruption, government 

policies, etc, this study considers only three variables, and these variables are treated as 

independent variables in the study. 

The study covers thirty-three (33) local governments in Oyo state out of seven hundred 

and seventy four (774) local governments in Nigeria. The researcher consulted all the 

stakeholders in the administration of local governments in Oyo state. The stakeholders 

are the Oyo State Ministry of Local Government and Chieftaincy Affairs, Oyo State 

Local Government Service Commission (LGSC), the thirty- three (33) local

[...]

Mobilization Allocation and Fiscal Commission (RMAFC) with the responsibility of 

keeping the federation account and allocating the accrued revenue to the three tiers of 

government. The percentage allocated to local governments is 20% of the revenue in the 

federation account. This fund is shared among the seven hundred and seventy-four (774) 

local governments in the following ratio: 40% on the basis of equality; 40% on the basis 

of population; 11.25% on the basis of direct primary school enrolment; 3.75% for 

inverse primary school enrolment; and 5% for internally generated revenue effort.

[...]

The Ghana PETS covers four (4) districts in each of the ten (10) 

regions. Apart from interviewing forty (40) district education officers, and forty (40) 

district health officers, a total of one hundred and nineteen (1 19) primary schools, 

seventy-nine (79) junior secondary schools, and one hundred and seventy-three (173) 

primary health clinics are included in the facility-level survey. The sample frame 

coincides with the 1998 household survey, but no explicit link with the household 

survey is made in the PETS (Ye & Canagarajah, 2001). The findings of the study